
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

7 May 2013 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

   

Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) 
Jeffrey Brace 
Pam Light 
Keith Wells 
 

June Alexander (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any items on the agenda at 

this point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 

March and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEMENTIA STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 The Committee will receive a report with an overview of the work undertaken to support the 

National Dementia Strategy (NDS) and Priority 2 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 
Improved identification and support for people with dementia. 
 
The Committee are asked to note the progress of the implementation of the Council’s 
dementia services. 
 
 
 

6 ENABLEMENT AT YEW TREE LODGE RESOURCE CENTRE  
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation on the enablement service carried out at 

Yew Tree Lodge Resource Centre. 
 
 

7 TRAVEL TRAINING (Pages 21 - 42) 

 
 The Committee will receive a presentation on the Independent Travel Training 

Scheme. 
 
 
[...]
���������!!��� !���0�
� !���������	� ��	� !�����
�!����
��
0�
� !��!� !����#��
��%�!�
�!��!����������������������!���
�����.�
�
�

':� 
���������������
�
���������!!���
�
��

�
�!������ ��� ��

������;������7�
����
�	�4��
!�
�
!��!������
�!��#��#	�� �!�!��!������!����!�� .�
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �$��"����
�

�

Page 4



 
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Dementia Strategy Update 

CMT Lead: 
 

Joy Hollister, Group Director, Social Care 
& Learning 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Julie Brown, Transformation Programme 
Manager, 01708 432496 
Julie.Brown@havering.gov.uk  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Supporting people with dementia is a high 
priority both nationally and locally.  The 
National Dementia Strategy published in 2009 
sets out the strategic framework for local 
services to operate in.  It includes clear 
objectives for delivering improvements in the 
quality of services and promoting a wider 
understanding of the causes and effects of 
dementia.  Dementia is a particularly pertinent 
issue for Havering due to our large, and 
growing, older population. 

 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Dementia is a clinical syndrome characterised by a widespread loss of cognitive function 
including memory loss, language impairment, disorientation, change in personality, self-
neglect and behaviour that is out of character.  
 
Dementia is a very high priority, both nationally and locally. Living well with dementia: A 
National Dementia Strategy1, published by the Department of Health in 2009, sets out 17 
objectives which, when implemented (largely at a local level), should result in significant 
improvements in the quality of services provided to people with dementia and should 
promote a greater understanding of the causes and consequences of dementia. The 17 
objectives are listed in Appendix A. 
 
In 2011/12, Havering’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)2 estimated that 3,050 
people in Havering (aged 65+) have dementia and this is predicted to rise to 4,691 by 
2030. By working together with its partners, the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) wants 
to deliver improved outcomes for dementia sufferers and their carers and has established 
a Dementia Partnership Board in order to take this forward.  

                                            
1
 http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Publicationsandstatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGuidance/DH_094058 
2
 http://www.haveringdata.net/research/jsna.htm 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 
 

 2

 
This report provides Members with an overview of the work underway to support the 
National Dementia Strategy (NDS) and Priority 2 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 
Improved identification and support for people with dementia.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the Council’s 
dementia services and to note the progress with their implementation. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
Background 
 
In 2011/12, Havering’s JSNA estimated that 3,050 people in Havering (aged 65+) have 
dementia and this is predicted to rise to 4,691 by 2030. The recorded number of people 
with dementia in Havering is significantly lower than the expected number and this 
suggests that more than 2,000 people are living with undiagnosed dementia.   
 
In 2010/11, dementia-related costs to Havering (in terms of health and social care) were in 
excess of £2 million. A further £2.9 million was spent on dementia-related care home 
placements. As well as the costs to health and social care, the majority of care for 
dementia sufferers, particularly for the undiagnosed, is provided by family and friends.  
 
Dementia is a very high priority, both nationally and locally. Living well with dementia: A 
National Dementia Strategy, published by the Department of Health in 2009, sets out 17 
objectives which, when implemented (largely at a local level), should result in significant 
improvements in the quality of services provided to people with dementia and should 
promote a greater understanding of the causes and consequences of dementia. 
 

The Dementia Partnership Board (DPB) was formed in November 2012 and is accountable 

to the HWB. The DPB will develop and deliver Havering’s strategic plan aligned to the 

National Dementia Strategy, to improve the quality of life and services available for people 

with dementia and their carers. 

 

The DPB is chaired by Dr. Maurice Sanomi, the HCCG Clinical Director (Mental Health). 

Other members include:  

• Group Director, Social Care & Learning  

• Director of Public Health  

• Assistant Director: Commissioning 

• GP Clinical Lead (Adult Mental Health) 

• HCCG Chief Operating Officer 

• CSU Commissioning Lead for Dementia  

• Transformation Programme Manager, Social Care & Learning  

 

Its key responsibilities are to:  

Page 6



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 
 

 3

• Work collaboratively and in consultation with relevant partners to develop 

Havering’s dementia strategy 

• Provide executive advice and support to the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

ensure that the Board’s strategic priorities are translated into action within the 

partner organisations 

• Develop strategic oversight and priorities, ensuring that work is co-ordinated across 

all partner agencies 

• Work closely with other relevant partners around cross-cutting issues (such as 

medicines management)  

• Ensure the delivery of these priorities via delegated actions to relevant sub-groups 

• Monitor performance of sub-groups to ensure stated outcomes are achieved 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy3 sets out the vision ‘for the people of Havering 
to live long and healthy lives, and have access to the best possible health and care 
services’. The strategy has eight overarching priorities. Priority 2 is: ‘Improved 
identification and support for people with dementia.’  
 
In 2011, the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board set the borough’s dementia objectives 
which are to: 
 

• De-stigmatise dementia and ensuring sufferers and their carers receive the best 
possible support in managing their condition. 

 

• Ensure high quality and accessible dementia information.  
 

• Clinically train professionals to recognise the symptoms of dementia leading to 
earlier diagnosis and improved outcomes for sufferers and their carers.  

 

• Deliver more universal services and better quality of care for people with dementia. 

 
To support the achievement of these objectives, specific actions are included within the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. At its meeting in March, the DPB prepared a progress 
report against these objectives that was presented to the HWB on 10th April. A copy of the 
progress report is set out in Fig 1 below.  
 
 

                                            
3
 http://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/ServiceChild/Health-and-Well-Being.aspx 

Page 7



 
 

Fig 1: Dementia Partnership Board’s progress against Health and Wellbeing Strategy Dementia Objectives 
 

Objectives Actions Lead 

Partners 

Progress Update – March 2013 

1.  
De-stigmatise 

dementia and 

ensure sufferers 

and their carers 

receive the best 

possible support in 

managing their 

condition 

 

This addresses 

Objectives 1, 2, 4, 

5, 6, 7, 9 and 9 of 

the National 

Dementia Strategy 

Establish a multi-agency Dementia Partnership 

Board to implement a Havering Dementia 

Strategy, in line with the national strategic 

LBH 

(Adults 

and 

Health) 

& HCCG  

The Board is established and has reviewed the HWB Strategy actions in 

detail. 

It has agreed to fund a 1-year fixed term programme manager (funded 

from 2011-13 NHS Support for Social Care) to oversee the initiation of a 

programme of work to deliver the actions. 

Mainstream the application of assistive 

technologies to support people with dementia as 

part of a programme of purposeful walking 

LBH 

(Adults 

and 

Health) 

This pilot project has been running for approx 18 months. It has 

provided Vega “watch-style” assistive technologies to 51 people. An 

interim evaluation report indicated positive outcomes such as delay in 

entering residential care and increased peace of mind and quality of 

life for not only users of the devices but to their carers and families too. 

The final evaluation report on the Vega pilot is due in April and it is 

expected to provide more detail and analysis on outcomes and benefits 

that are being delivered. 

Evaluation of alternative assistive technologies was part of the project.  

The skyguard ‘”keyfob” device which is intended for clients with lower 

level dementia or early onset dementia has just commenced it’s pilot in 

March 2013 and will be evaluated in summer 2013. 

It is anticipated that evaluation of all these technologies will be positive 

and they will be absorbed into the mainstream adult social care 

assistive technology offer in Havering during 2013. 

 

 

P
age 8



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 
 

 5

Objectives Actions Lead 

Partners 

Progress Update – March 2013 

2.  
Ensure high quality 

and accessible 

dementia 

information by 

improving data 

collection on the 

prevalence of 

dementia and data 

sharing between 

organisations 

 

This addresses 

Objectives 2, 3 and 

4 of the National 

Dementia Strategy 

System established to monitor GP recorded 

prevalence and practice (any reporting unusually 

low prevalence will be encouraged to participate 

in training to aid diagnosis) 

HCCG A resource within the CSU has been secured by the CCG to help review 

current patterns of referrals and activity against prevalence, scoring 

(dementia severity) etc 

 

Practice data to be shared to allow CCG to 

monitor and take accountability for quality 

assurance, enabling prioritisation of dementia 

strategy work targeted to practices 

HCCG The CCG’s Clinical Director leading on dementia and the CCGs Practice 

Improvement Leads are working with the practices to share 

information around dementia and to target improvement activity. 

 

Link care for people with dementia to deliver 

seamless care across all agencies 

LBH 

(Adults 

and 

Health) 

& HCCG 

This is a significant action that will require commitment from the 

commissioning and provider, health and social care leadership in 

Havering. It is the cornerstone. Some mapping of the dementia 

pathways has already been completed by Dr J Rhodda of NELFT.  

3.  
Clinically train 

professionals to 

recognise the 

symptoms of 

dementia leading 

to earlier diagnosis 

and improved 

outcomes for 

Develop a new training strategy/pathway for 

professionals working with and supporting 

people with dementia 

LBH 

(Adults 

and 

Health) 

& HCCG 

Progress has been made in linking with the Joint Improvement 

Programme across London Councils, The aim is to have consistency of 

training strategies and implementation. Priority work is to develop an 

understanding of current training pathways/processes in all 

organisations, and complete a training needs analysis across 

organisations. 

Support the National Dementia and Antipsychotic 

Prescribing Audit and Reduction Exercise 

HCCG  As a part of the medicine management part of Quality Outcomes 

Framework for 2012/13 all practices were asked to complete an 

antipsychotic audit devised by NHS London. 

P
age 9



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 
 

 6

Objectives Actions Lead 

Partners 

Progress Update – March 2013 

sufferers and their 

carers 

 

This addresses 

Objectives 1, 2, 3 

and 13 of the 

National Dementia 

Strategy 

 

This audit was focused on reducing antipsychotic prescribing in 

dementia patients. The audit deadline was Sept 12, and subsequently 

sent to NHSL for analysis. Medicines Mgt at the CSU are still awaiting 

the results from the submission. 

Review of assessed and diagnosed cases to assess 

success of early diagnosis and performance 

against QOF/DES targets. 

HCCG The resource secured by the CSU will be helping in this review.  

Training package to be developed for staff 

working with people with dementia, to include 

monitoring to record training sessions/people 

attending/feedback 

HCCG This has still to be developed but there is an opportunity to link with 

the Joint Improvement Programme across London Councils. 

Workforce development plans/appraisals 

programme embedded into Practice 

HCCG GP practices have been re-aligned into new GP practice clusters to aid 

the delivery of Integrated Case Management. This will facilitate the 

implementation of workforce development plans and the monitoring 

of how they are embedded into Practice.  

Mentoring support system to be available to key 

professionals including clinical supervision 

HCCG This still needs to be developed but there is an opportunity to link with 

the Joint Improvement Programme across London Councils 

4.  
Deliver more 

universal services 

Investigate the potential for a dementia centre of 

excellence community facility and progress plans 

for this accordingly 

LBH 

(Adults 

and 

Health) 

This action is part of the proposal for the redevelopment of the St 

Georges site, so is likely to take 3 to 5 years to fully deliver. 

P
age 10



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 
 

 7

Objectives Actions Lead 

Partners 

Progress Update – March 2013 

and better quality 

of care for people 

with dementia 

 

This addresses 

Objectives 1, 2, 3, 

4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 

11, 12 and 15 of the 

National Dementia 

Strategy 

Commission a rapid response service for people 

with dementia and their carers to provide 

support and medical assistance during times of 

crisis or escalation of symptoms/deterioration 

HCCG A rapid resp
[...]
. Please see page 10 of this report for more information. 

 

The Improved Information and Advice Outreach Service provides 

information as widely as possible to the local community in Havering, 

complementing other local services. It seeks to improve knowledge and 

awareness of dementia and local services amongst residents through 

providing travelling information ‘surgeries’ across the borough. 

Between April 2012 and January 2012, 750 individual people have 

received information and in February 2013 the distribution of the 

Alzheimer’s Society local newsletter, which contained a complete list of 

all their factsheets, was increased to over 1300 per month. Please see 

page 11 of this report for more information. 

P
age 12



 
 
 
NHS Support for Social Care Programme  
 
Prior to the development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, £400k of NHS Support for 
Social Care funding between April 2011 and March 2013 was allocated to provide 
additional services for people with dementia and their carers.  
 
With this funding, the Adults & Health Transformation programme commissioned three 
new pilot services aimed at supporting people with dementia and their carers. The 
outcomes of these three services will be measured through reduced demand on health 
and social care services as well as changes to individuals and their carers’ quality of life. 
The impact of these services will be reviewed by local commissioners by the end of May 
2013 to inform future commissioning decisions. 
 
All three services provide regular statistics and information on the services they provide. 
The key points from the services provided to date are summarised in Fig 1 above and 
described in more detail below. 

 
Peer Support Service and Singing for the Brain Groups 

 

The Peer Support service provides support for people with dementia and their carers by 
recruiting and matching volunteers to run groups, and matching people with dementia and 
their carers to others on the basis of shared needs and preferences. It has set up a 
network of six peer support groups, including three music-based Singing for the Brain 
groups. The service is delivered by the Alzheimer’s Society and a Peer Support Facilitator 
has been appointed to take the service forward and lead the groups, supported by the 
trained volunteers.  
 
The service aims to enable people with dementia to remain independent in their own 
homes and allow carers to continue caring for longer, reducing the financial demand on 
health and social care departments, particularly through residential care admissions and 
delayed discharges through acute care settings.  
 
Referrals for the groups have been through Alzheimer’s Society’s strong partnership links 
with other borough voluntary and statutory organisations, particularly Havering Memory 
Clinic, Age Concern Havering Dementia Advisory Service, Admiral Nursing and NELFT. 
The work of CarePoint and the Information & Advice Outreach Service described later in 
this report, which aims to improve information and advice within community settings, has 
helped to promote these services to people who may not be accessing other services.  
 

General peer support groups have been running in Romford, Cranham, Harold Hill, Collier 

Row, Rainham and Hornchurch since March 2012. Attendance has varied at these groups 

(49 attendances from people with dementia between March 2012 and January 2013) but 

all have been valuable in enabling people with dementia and their carers to come together, 

share their experiences and gain advice. Of particular benefit has been the emotional 

support given by the experienced volunteers and staff members to people caring for 

someone with dementia.  

 

People have self-referred to this service following an extensive advertising campaign in the 

local community as well as promotion on the national Alzheimer’s Society website. 

 

Page 13



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 
 

 10
[...]
 Alzheimer’s Society Diagnosis Map estimated that Havering had 3,097 
people living with dementia in the borough, of which only 35% had received a formal 
diagnosis. This diagnosis rate was one of the lowest at the time of all London boroughs. 
The Diagnosis Map has recently been refreshed and Havering now has an estimated 
3,273 people with dementia and also shows an increase in the rate of diagnosis to 40%.  
 
This rise in the Havering diagnosis rate of 5% is significantly higher than the national 
average diagnosis rate of 2%. It is very likely that the increase in information provision 
throughout the borough has had a positive impact on the diagnosis rate, alongside the 
Alzheimer’s Society’s ‘Worried About Your Memory’ national advertising campaign.   
 
Three individuals have contacted the Alzheimer’s Society following a presentation to 
inform the Society that, as a result of the information they received, they have visited their 
GP to discuss concerns about their memory and are now on the dementia care pathway. 
 
 

Additional Support for Carers  
 
This service is provided by Crossroads Care Havering and offers a specialist, carer-needs 
led and client-centred service to people who have a diagnosis of moderate to advanced 
stages of dementia by way of home-based respite support. It began in April 2012 and aims 
to reduce residential care admissions and improve health and wellbeing.  
 
As at March 2013, 27 assessments had been completed and 19 clients are using the 
service. The take-up was lower than anticipated, which was primarily attributed to the 
service charge of £7.50 per hour, which was a barrier for some people to access it. 
 
Following a service review in December 2012, it was decided to reduce the hourly charge 
to £3.75 from April 2013 for a trial period of 3 months to ascertain if this does improve 
take-up and support the anecdotal evidence previously gleaned. It is hoped that a 50% 
service cost reduction will make the service a more fi
[...]
home.  
 
The DLW has developed a monthly Dementia Forum for Dementia Leads in Homes in 
Havering and the first group is due to meet April 2013 – issues relating to dementia care 
and guest speakers will be invited to these meetings. This will raise the profile and working 
knowledge and practice of staff within care homes. The first meeting will have a discussion 
and specialist from Health present to speak about ‘challenging behaviour’ and coping 
mechanisms. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Contract Documentation and Review Reports for all three services 

Page 17



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 7 May 2013 

 
 
 

 14

Appendix 1: Objectives of the National Dementia Strategy  
 
Objective 1: Improving public and professional awareness and understanding of 
dementia.  
 
Objective 2: Good-quality early diagnosis and intervention for all.  
 
Objective 3: Good-quality information for those with diagnosed dementia and their 
carers.  
 
Objective 4: Enabling easy access to care, support and advice following diagnosis.  
 

Objective 5: Development of structured peer support and learning networks.  
 
Objective 6: Improved community personal support services. 
 
Objective 7: Implementing the Carers’ Strategy.  
 
Objective 8: Improved quality of care for people with dementia in general hospitals.  
 
Objective 9: Improved intermediate care for people with dementia. 
 
Objective 10: Considering the potential for housing support, housing-related 
services and telecare to support people with dementia and their carers. 
 
Objective 11: Living well with dementia in care homes.  
 
Objective 12: Improved end of life care for people with dementia.  
 
Objective 13: An informed and effective workforce for people with dementia. 
 
Objective 14: A joint commissioning strategy for dementia.  
 
Objective 15: Improved assessment and regulation of health and care services and 
of how systems are working for people with dementia and their carers. 
 
Objective 16: A 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
7 May 2013 (7.10  - 9.05 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman), June Alexander (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Pam Light, Keith Wells and Linda Hawthorn (In place of Linda Van 
den Hende) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
 
37 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

38 DEMENTIA STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report on the Dementia Strategy for Havering.  
Members were informed that dementia was high on the agenda for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  Dementia is a very high priority, both 
nationally and locally.  A document published by the Department of Health 
(Living well with dementia: A National Dementia Strategy) set out 17 
objectives which should result in significant improvement in the quality of 
services provided to people with dementia and should promote a greater 
understanding of the causes and consequences of dementia. 
 
A Dementia Partnership Board had been established in November 2012 and 
met monthly.  The Board was made up of representatives from Social Care 
and Health Partners.  The Board was working together to deliver the 
strategy following four overarching objectives, which were agreed by the 
shadow Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

 De-stigmatise dementia and ensuring sufferers and their carers 
receive the best possible support in managing their condition. 

 Ensure high quality and accessible dementia information. 

 Clinically train professionals to recognise the symptoms of dementia 
leading to earlier diagnosis and improved outcomes for sufferers and 
their carers. 

 Deliver more universal services and better quality of care for people 
with dementia 

 
The Committee noted that to support achievement of these objectives, 
specific actions had been included within the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 7 May 2013 

 

 

 

 

Officers explained the different actions necessary to deliver the objectives 
including the use of “Skyguard” key fobs that were being piloted by clients 
with low level or early onset dementia, and this linked with objective one. 
The key fobs included a small GPS system should the client go out of a 
specified area.   
 
The Committee discussed about the use of St George’s Hospital Site and 
the Older Persons Centre of Excellence being placed upon the site.  The 
Committee felt that this was a future aspiration and would therefore need a 
short term solution for dementia care.  Officers stated that the care 
pathways were being reviewed which should provide a good starting point of 
the current situation. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been a number of compliments 
received by the services.  The Alzheimers map had shown 35% with a 
formal diagnosis previously, due to the various support and information 
groups this had risen to 50% with a formal diagnosis.  This was due to both 
national and local publicity. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that a review of all services would take 
place in May. 
 
The Committee was impressed with how the information was being taken 
out into the community.  Officers explained that they were going to where 
people lived, and therefore had delivered information and advice at 
shopping centres, libraries, Queens and King George’s Hospital, as well as 
local group meetings. 
 
The Director of Public Health explained that dementia was more about 
prevention through exercise, brain activity and reduction of alcohol.  There 
were online screening that could be carried out by the individual as 
dementia could present in a number of different ways.  The service was now 
pushing back to make earlier diagnosis.  This identifies a large number of 
clients which puts pressure on the service however the needs of individuals 
had to be met. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for a very detailed update. 
 
 

39 TRAVEL TRAINING  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Disablement Association 
of Barking and Dagenham - DABD (uk) who provided Independent Travel 
Training to and from educational establishments or day centres.  This gives 
individuals more independence and opportunities to do things for 
themselves. 
 
DABD are a charitable organisation working with and supporting excluded 
people across London and the UK.  Officers stated that DABD was in their 
61st year of providing a community service. 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 7 May 2013 

 

 

 

 

 
Officers explained that travel training comes under the remit of 
Personalisation.  The key word used was “assistance” this did not mean the 
provision had to be borough transport or a taxi as had been expected in the 
past.  Individuals who have specific travel needs are always offered the 
most independent and personally enabling solution for their situation. 
 
It is important for the individual that there is family support in place so the 
transition to travel training in effective.  Trainees complete a 12 week 
training course, and DABD are aware that travel training is not for everyone.  
The travel training builds up an individual’s confidence, coping skills and 
provides more opportunities for them.  It was successful in increasing social 
inclusion of vulnerable individuals. 
During the training, the individuals learn the following: 
 

 Journey preparation and planning (e.g. what items to take, learning 
routes, landmarks, suitable clothing etc.) 

 Using public transport – buses and trains 

 Handling money and paying fares 

 Using technology (e.g. use of smartcards and mobile phones) 

 Confidence in communication 

 Telling the time and understanding information sources such as 
timetables and real time information displays. 

 Personal and road safety (e.g. Stranger danger, use of pedestrian 
crossings etc.) 

 Appropriate behaviours 

 Coping strategies 

 Travelling in the dark/ at night. 
 
DABD (uk) supports parents and carers through the process by weekly 
feedback on the individuals progress, discussing any concerns as they 
arise, making referrals on behalf of the individual or family such as benefits 
advice, social activities and other information, and liaising directly with 
colleges and day service provisions. 
 
Travel training should lead to less long term dependencies on the Borough 
Social Services provisions.  Individuals will be independent, have freedom 
of choice in employment, volunteering and leisure activities through the 
skills they gain and accessible public transport.  People with additional 
needs will be a visible part of the local community and will be able to access 
services when they want to, not just when they are supported to do so. 
 
Members asked if there was cooperation from Transport for London (TfL) 
staff in relation to the needs of vulnerable people.  Officers stated that they 
would like to think that there is more awareness, and TfL do have an equal 
opportunities policy, however there are still some issues. 
 
Two members raised concern about the whole scheme and felt the service 
was dangerous for vulnerable people to use.  Officers assured members 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 7 May 2013 

 

 

 

 

that individuals had to pass the travel training before they could travel alone, 
and that the scheme was not for everyone.  Assessments were carried out 
before the training commenced and if a decision was taken that the training 
was not suitable then the individual would not carry out the training. 
 
The Committee was shown a number of case studies where individuals had 
completed the training.  Officers stated that one of the individuals in the 
case studies had recently secured a part time job, 3 days a week.  This 
would not have been possible without the independence of travel training. 
 
The Committee, with the exception of two members, felt the scheme was 
very good in promoting independence for vulnerable adults. 
 
 

40 ENABLEMENT AT YEW TREE LODGE RESOURCE CENTRE  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the enablement centre at Yew 
Tree Lodge Resource Centre.  The officer stated that the centre had 
originally been designed for people with a physical disability, but this had 
changed in 2009 to help with the reablement following a hospital stay, a 
disease or illness. 
 
The aims and objectives of the centre were to provide services to people 
with disabilities and offer the opportunity to access information and practical 
guidance on : 
 

 preventative care methods, which helped people to regain and 
maintain functional skills that are necessary in their daily living. 

 

 to promote development of the integrated capacity of individuals’ 
abilities that combines the physical, cognitive and social aspects of 
their wellbeing and encouraging a more active way of living.  

 

 To encourage more positive attitude towards coping with limitations 
as a result of long-term illness or disability. 

 
The Committee noted that each client has a Personal Management and 
Care Plan which outlines the physical, cognitive and social needs that are 
identified at the initial assessment.  Specific targets are agreed with each 
client and facilitated throughout the 6-week course.  Each individual is 
assessed and set specific targets which are meaningful and worthwhile to 
each individual, whilst still challenging and achievable. 
 
 
 
The Reablement interventions included: 
 

 Assessment of client’s needs and building on the existing strengths. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 7 May 2013 

 

 

 

 

 Individualised programme of activities that are best suited to meet the 
clients’ diverse needs. 

 

 Agreed programme of preventative care strategies to ensure 
progress is maintained. 
 

 Monitoring of the client’s progress and evaluation of the outcomes. 
 

 Gradual transition from the supervised care into the independent 
environment and community living. 
 

The Centre also offered Preventative Care through two modes; primary and 
secondary.  The Primary prevention aimed to reduce the risk factors that 
may contribute to a service user’s health deterioration.  The Secondary 
prevention aimed at reducing the risk factors among people with long-term 
conditions and disabilities that include immobility, avoidance of exercise due 
to chronic pain, hypertension, obesity, poor eating habits, or depression and 
isolation, which often exacerbates the illness and can lead to more severe 
problems that necessitate long-term medical treatment, frequent 
hospitalisation and dependence on health and social care services. 
 
The Committee was given a case study where the service had helped an 
individual and the feedback from both the client’s wife and Social Care was 
discussed.  It was agreed that the service was a benefit to Adult Social Care 
since the individual was independent and his care package could be 
reduced. 
 
The Committee noted that between January 2012 and January 2013, there 
had been 70 people who had commenced reablement, of these 70% 
needed no further care. 
 
The Committee thanked the officer for the informative presentation. 
 

41 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Committee agreed that they would like a dial a ride update at the next 
meeting and in light of a clash of meetings for the Chairman and other 
members of the Committee, it was agreed to change the date of the next 
meeting from 2nd July to 3rd July 2013 at 7:00pm. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


